TABLE OF SECURITIES GIVEN OR RECEIVED

FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS RECEIVED OR GIVEN WITHOUT LEASING TRANSACTIONS

FY 01/01/2017 to 12/31/2017

FY 01/01/2017 to 12/31/2017

SECURITIES RECEIVABLES AND
PAYABLES

AMOUNT
COVERED BY THE

SECURITY
TYPE DATE AND PLACE

OF REGISTRATION ITEM (2) (3)

NET BOOK VALUE
OF THE SECURITY

GIVEN ON THE CLOSING
DATE

SECURITIES GIVEN  238 484 983,62 (2)(3) RABAT BANKS

SECURITIES RECEIVED N/A

COMMITMENTS GIVEN AMOUNT
FISCAL YEAR

AMOUNT
PREVIOUS-

FISCAL YEAR

* Endorsements and Guarantees

* Commitments in Terms of Pension, Retirement, and Similar Obligations

* Other Commitments Given

TOTAL (1) N/A N/A

(1) Including Liabilities to Related Companies

COMMITMENTS RECEIVED AMOUNT
EXERCICE

AMOUNT EXER-
CICE PRECE-

DENT

* Endorsements and Guarantees

- Deposits Received on the Market

* Other Commitments Received

TOTAL (1) N/A N/A

ANNUAL REPORT 201784

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

APPENDIX 2

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 85

FY 01/01/2017 to 12/31/2017

ASSETS
FISCAL YEAR Pro forma 2016 PREVIOUS FISCAL YEAR.

 BRUT  AMORT.-PROV. NET  NET  NET

NON-VALUE FIXED ASSETS (A)

PRELIMINARY EXPENSES

DEFERRED EXPENSES OVER SEVERAL YEARS

BOND REDEMPTION PREMIUMS

. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (B) 1 148 587 408,44 376 214 575,87 772 372 832,57 709 531 995,11 966 777 440,92

. FIXED ASSETS IN RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 753 669 765,45 356 213 408,81 397 456 356,64 339 747 857,25 425 480 083,53

. PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, & SIMILAR RIGHTS AND
ASSETS 40 923 701,87 20 001 167,06 20 922 534,81 19 956 863,41 22 479 033,40

. GOODWILL 353 476 087,10 353 476 087,10 349 309 420,43 201 377 170,45

. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS 517 854,02 517 854,02 517 854,02 317 441 153,54

. TANGIBLE ASSETS (C) 2 211 213 714,03 609 662 114,41 1 601 551 599,62 1 357 202 913,99 4 632 180 906,87

. LAND 178 368 123,20 178 368 123,20 177 821 676,80 2 142 374 880,23

. BUILDINGS 592 312 084,98 86 542 667,87 505 769 417,11 322 103 899,75 1 393 379 779,59

. MACHINARY, EQUIPMENT, AND TOOLS 648 252 964,65 304 310 093,87 343 942 870,78 325 892 692,94 340 558 114,38

. TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 1 535 494,77 1 162 657,73 372 837,04 226 700,82 266 530,85

. FURNITURE, OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND MISCEL-
LANEOUS 531 413 417,89 193 184 864,04 338 228 553,85 227 864 142,28 317 881 076,29

. OTHER TANGIBLE ASSETS 53 038 803,49 24 461 830,90 28 576 972,59 32 361 997,58

. FIXED ASSETS IN PROGRESS 206 292 825,05 206 292 825,05 270 931 803,82 437 720 525,53

. LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS (D) 1 384 897 341,49  - 1 384 897 341,49 1 371 658 455,44 139 748 826,35

. FIXED LOANS 0,00 0,00 0,00

. OTHER FINANCIAL RECEIVABLES 33 259 654,79 33 259 654,79 33 196 404,79 42 286 775,70

. EQUITY INVESTMENTS 1 351 637 686,70 1 351 637 686,70 1 338 462 050,65 97 462 050,65

. OTHER LOCKED-IN INVESTMENTS

. CONVERSION GAP - ASSETS (E)

. REDUCTION OF NON-PERFORMING LOANS

. INCREASE IN FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

. TOTAL I = (A+B+C+D+E) 4 744 698 463,96 985 876 690,28 3 758 821 773,68 3 438 393 364,54 5 738 707 174,14

. INVENTORIES (F) 1 299 333 260,98 13 954 140,04 1 285 379 120,94 1 161 493 425,78 1 208 784 337,19

. GOODS 1 288 146 370,36 13 954 140,04 1 274 192 230,32 1 148 374 245,03 1 148 374 245,03

. CONSUMABLE MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 11 186 890,62 11 186 890,62 13 119 180,75 13 119 180,75

. GOODS IN PROCESS 47 290 911,41

. INTERMEDIATE GOODS &. RESIDUEL GOODS

. FINISHED GOODS

CURRENT ASSETS RECEIVABLES (G) 1 422 853 440,96 13 706 104,88 1 409 147 336,08 1 390 305 890,67 1 713 970 708,37

. SUPPLIER RECEIVABLES, ADVANCES AND PREPAY-
MENTS 85 976 718,00 2 045 538,63 83 931 179,37 62 924 512,57 102 509 502,17

. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 845 565 088,33 11 660 566,25 833 904 522,08 856 984 417,26 969 183 808,85

. PERSONNEL 9 941 488,02 9 941 488,02 8 971 489,89 9 046 103,56

. GOVERNMENT 428 752 825,56 428 752 825,56 410 918 410,15 565 324 437,22

. SHAREHOLDERS ACCOUNTS 0,00 0,00 0,00

. OTHER DEBTORS 22 000 148,06 22 000 148,06 26 363 159,74 27 970 057,27

. PREPAYMENT AND ACCRUED INCOME 30 617 173,00 30 617 173,00 24 143 901,06 39 936 799,30

SECURITIES & INVESTMENT VALUES (H) 50 122 904,48 0,00 50 122 904,48 50 122 904,48 487 460 329,66

CONVERSION GAP - ASSETS (I) 1 129 022,65 1 129 022,65 421 887,60 421 887,60

(ELEMENTS CIRCULANTS) 0,00 0,00 0,00

TOTAL II(F + G + H + I) 2 773 438 629,07 27 660 244,92 2 745 778 384,15 2 602 344 108,53 3 410 637 262,82

CASH FLOW - ASSETS

. CHECKS 56 467 316,15 56 467 316,15 37 348 455,47 37 371 518,51

. BANKS, TREASURY & POSTAL CHECKS 475 524 682,46 475 524 682,46 324 367 551,42 138 628 940,28

. FUNDS & CREDENTIALS 12 656 415,56 12 656 415,56 10 877 902,82 11 518 695,01

TOTAL III 544 648 414,17  - 544 648 414,17 372 593 909,71 187 519 153,80

OVERALL TOTAL ( I + II + III ) 8 062 785 507,20 1 013 536 935,20 7 049 248 572,00 6 413 331 382,77 9 336 863 590,77

BALANCE SHEET - ASSETS (NORMAL MODEL)

ANNUAL REPORT 201786

FY 01/01/2017 to 12/31/2017

LIABILITIES FISCAL YEAR
Pro forma 2016 PREVIOUS

 NET  FISCAL YEAR

LIABILITIES

SHAREHOLDER EQUITY 283 896 200,00 254 527 700,00 254 527 700,00

. CAPITAL STOCK OR PERSONNEL (1)

. LESS: SHAREOLDERS, UNCALLED SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL 1 150 523 764,19 783 417 514,19 783 417 514,19

.  PAID-IN CAPITAL: 59 813 722,28

. ISSUANCE PREMIUM, MERGER PREMIUM, SHARE PREMIUM 25 452 770,00 24 155 158,94 24 155 158,94

. REVALUATION SURPLUS -32 625 558,50 -71 214 894,05 6 651 339,82

. LEGAL RESERVES 28 213 250,84 44 566 194,75 44 566 194,75

. OTHER RESERVES 0,00 0,00

. RETAINED EARNINGS (2) 240 869 928,58 105 333 847,18 164 576 709,10

. NET INCOME PENDING ASSIGNMENT (2) 1 696 330 355,11 1 140 785 521,01 1 337 708 339,08

. FISCAL YEAR NET INCOME (2) 12 405 122,36 10 605 278,31 1 009 155 970,77

.  TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (A) 12 405 122,36 10 605 277,88 1 009 155 970,77

.  CAPITAUX PROPRES ASSIMILES/QUASI-EQUITY (B)

. INVESTMENT SUBSIDIES 2 103 738 229,49 1 953 514 600,51 2 867 063 484,20

. REGULATED PROVISIONS 1 500 000 000,00 1 616 600 000,00 1 766 600 000,00

. FINANCING DEBTS (C) 603 738 229,49 336 914 600,51 1 100 463 484,20

.  BOND ISSUES 2 243 777,72 938 825,60 11 109 918,99

. OTHER FINANCING DEBTS 2 243 777,72 938 825,60 11 109 918,99

.  SUSTAINABLE PROVISIONS / LIABILITIES AND CHARGES (D)

. PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

. PROVISIONS FOR CHARGES

.  CONVERSION GAP - LIABILITIES (E)

. INCREASE OF NON-PERFORMING LOANS 3 814 717 484,68 3 105 844 225,00 5 225 037 713,04

. REDUCTION OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 3 113 088 162,93 3 108 985 166,81 3 905 881 611,72

TOTAL I (A + B + C + D + E) 2 805 295 834,25 2 725 277 419,79 2 887 946 830,71

DEBTS ON CURRENT LIABILITIES (F) 31 851 542,19 22 109 451,61 28 481 083,68

. SUPPLIERS AND RELATED ACCOUNTS 8 059 194,05 7 801 374,15 8 081 957,41

. CUSTOMER LIABILITIES, ADVANCES AND PREPAYMENTS 15 966 608,42 14 652 359,94 15 312 806,46

. PERSONNEL 227 745 578,70 213 067 045,97 715 530 023,85

. SOCIAL ORGANIZATIONS 131 956,73 407 596,34 137 579 312,23

. GOVERNMENT 5 698 830,10 102 334 792,25 12 269 842,74

. SHAREHOLDERS ACCOUNTS 18 338 618,50 23 335 127,20 100 679 754,64

. OTHER CREDITORS 1 129 022,65 7 073 154,87 14 515 430,35

. DEFERRED INCOME LIABILITIES 313 901,74 1 428 835,66 1 428 835,66

OTHER PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES (G) 3 114 531 087,32 3 117 487 157,77 3 921 825 877,73

CONVERSION GAP- LIABILITIES (H)

TOTAL II (F + G + H)

CASH - LIABILITIES 120 000 000,00 190 000 000,00 190 000 000,00

. DISCOUNT LOANS

. CASH LOANS 120 000 000,00 190 000 000,00 190 000 000,00

. BANKS (CREDIT BALANCES) 7 049 248 572,00 6 413 331 382,77 9 336 863 590,77

TOTAL III

 TOTAL GENERAL I + II + III

BALANCE SHEET - LIABILITIES (Normal Model)

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 87

FY 01/01/2017 to 12/31/2017
INCOME AND EXPENSES ACCOUNT (EXCLUDING TAXES)

 OPERATIONS  TOTALS
 Pro forma 2015

PREVIOUS

 FY PREV.  (1)  FY PREV. (2) FY (1+2)  FISCAL YEAR

OPERATING REVENUES

. SALES OF GOODS AS IS 7 531 108 977,07 7 531 108 977,07 6 771 606 441,15 6 771 606 441,15

. REVENUES OF SALES OF GOODS AND SER-
VICES 743 469 378,43 743 469 378,43 623 305 175,38 785 747 638,31

TURNOVER 8 274 578 355,50 8 274 578 355,50 7 394 911 616,53 7 557 354 079,46

. PRODUCT INVENTORY VARIATION (+ -)

. IMMOB. PROD. PAR L' ESE PR ELLE MEME/
SELF-CONSTRUCTED FIXED ASSETS

. OPERATING GRANT

.  OTHER OPERATING REVENUES

. REPRISES D”EXPLOIT. RELEASES OF OPERATING.;
TRANSFER OF EXPENSES 95 422 121,41 95 422 121,41 135 819 983,97 163 193 199,78

TOTAL I 8 370 000 476,90 8 370 000 476,90 7 530 731 600,50 7 720 547 279,24

OPERATING EXPENSES

-   RESALE PURCHASES OF MERCHANDISE 6 667 246 165,37 6 667 246 165,37 6 010 306 343,57 6 010 306 343,57

-   COSTS OF SUPPLIES AND CONSUMABLE
MATERIALS 177 269 014,19 177 269 014,19 162 605 627,19 172 053 796,05

-   OTHER EXTERNAL EXPENSES 478 705 397,95 478 705 397,95 459 531 786,79 380 590 874,00

-   TAXES AND DUTIES 46 783 316,19 46 783 316,19 45 649 179,02 62 233 359,48

-   PERSONNEL EXPENSES 388 888 616,25 388 888 616,25 383 219 757,28 384 261 119,74

-   OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 6 665 460,45 6 665 460,45 7 621 479,80 7 672 690,20

-   OPERATING ALLOCATION 250 086 632,72 250 086 632,72 211 683 839,32 330 470 323,63

TOTAL II 8 015 644 603,11 0,00 8 015 644 603,11 7 280 618 012,97 7 347 588 506,67

RESULTATS D'EXPLOITATION III (I-II) 354 355 873,79 354 355 873,79 250 113 587,53 372 958 772,57

FINANCIAL REVENUES

-  PROD. TITRES PARTICIP. & AUTRES PROD. IMM. 65 430 446,50 65 430 446,50 3 615 916,70 3 615 916,70

-  CURRENCY GAINS 1 645 467,20 1 645 467,20 1 015 087,98 1 265 442,45

INTEREST AND OTHER FINANCIAL REVENUES 39 347 864,94 39 347 864,94 41 340 364,17 67 837 764,58

-  FINANCIAL WRITE-BACK, EXPENSETRANSFERS-
TOTAL IV 11 364 302,92 11 364 302,92 11 071 754,40 14 951 855,54

FINANCIAL EXPENSES 117 788 081,56 117 788 081,56 57 043 123,25 87 670 979,27

-  INTEREST CHARGES

-  EXCHANGE LOSSES 141 691 599,22 141 691 599,22 147 269 594,61 201 416 577,20

-  OTHER FINANCIAL EXPENSES 4 512 712,78 4 512 712,78 1 068 589,04 797 689,04

-  FINANCIAL ALLOCATIONS 1 441 006,92 1 441 006,92 8 020 274,03 8 020 274,03

-  OTHER FINANCIAL EXPENSES 1 115 352,55 1 115 352,55 421 868,64 421 868,64

-  FINANCIAL ALLOCATIONS 148 760 671,47 148 760 671,47 156 780 326,32 210 656 408,91

TOTAL V -30 972 589,91 -30 972 589,91 -99 737 203,07 -122 985 429,64

RESULTAT COURANT (III+VI) 323 383 283,88 323 383 283,88 150 376 384,46 249 973 342,93

ANNUAL REPORT 201788

ACCOUNT OF REVENUES AND CHARGES (EXCL. TAXES) (CONT.)
FY 01/01/2017 to 12/31/2017

TRANSACTIONS TOTALS
 Pro forma 2015

PREVIOUS FY

FY (1) FY.
ant (2) FY (1+2)  NET

CURRENT INCOME (CARRYOVERS) 323 383 283,88  323 383 283,88 150 376 384,46 249 973 342,93

NON-CURRENT INCOME

- PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 5 329 187,32 5 329 187,32 579 600,00 2 538 791,32

- SUBVENTION D’EQUILIBRE/GRANT BALANCE

- RECOVERY OF INVESTMENT GRANT

- OTHER NON-CURRENT INCOME 4 520 338,01 4 520 338,01 1 348 041,63 7 268 025,56

- EXTRAORDINARY WRITE-BACKS EXPENSE TRANSFERS TOTAL
VIII

NON-CURRENT EXPENSES 9 849 525,33  9 849 525,33 1 927 641,63 9 806 816,88

- NET VALUE OF DEPRECIATION FROM SALE OF FIXED ASSETS

- GRANTS AWARDED 6 629 530,08 6 629 530,08 583 696,82 2 503 814,48

- OTHER EXPENSES

- NON-CURRENT ALLOCATIONS AUX AMORT. & PROV. TOTAL IX 2 822 534,18 2 822 534,18 1 720 534,95 12 477 889,96